purposes, of sets of financial instruments presented in the financial statements not according to their fair

value.

As of December 31, 2024

Balance in

the statement

of financial

position

Fair

value

  EUR 000’s

Financial liabilities

Bonds and bond interest payable  226,185  234,652

Fixed interest bank loans  332,148  315,787

As of December 31, 2023

Balance in

the statement

of financial

position

Fair

value

  EUR 000’s

Financial liabilities

Bonds and bond interest payable  104,248  101,411

Fixed interest bank loans  341,211  309,365

The management has assessed that the balance of cash, short-term and long-term deposits, trade

receivables, suppliers, overdrafts and other current liabilities approximate their fair value due to the

short maturity periods for these instruments.

The following methods and assumptions were used to establish the fair value:

The fair value of listed bonds is based on prices quoted on TASE as of the cut-off date (level 1).

Also see Note 22 regarding the early repayment of the bonds.

F. Sensitivity tests for a change in market factors

Sensitivity test for changes in interest rates

 As of 31 December

 2024  2023

 EUR 000’s

 Revenue (expense)

Impact on the statements of profit or loss and other comprehensive profit

For loans

Interest rate increase of 200 basis points   (180)  (180)

Interest rate decrease of 200 basis points   180  180

For bonds

3% increase in CPI  (6,809)  (3,087)

3% decrease in CPI  6,809  3,087

- 46 -

Sensitivity tests and key working assumptions

The fluctuations that were chosen under the relevant risk variables were determined according to a

valuation by the Company's management of the possible reasonable changes in these risk variables.

The Company carried out sensitivity tests for principal market risk factors, which can affect the reported

operating results or financial position. The sensitivity tests present the profit or loss and/or

comprehensive profit or loss, with respect to each financial instrument for changes in the relevant

selected risk factor for that instrument as of each reporting date. The risk factors were examined based